OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
              FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
“Access to Safe, Quality Healthcare Environments that Meet California’s Diverse and Dynamic Needs”
STATE OF CALIFORNIA – HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
OSH-FD-759 (REV 10/21/14)                       Page 1 of 3
APPLICATION FOR OSHPD SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY

List of Attachments Supporting Special Seismic Certification
 Test Report(s)  Drawings  Calculations  Manufacturer’s Catalog
 Other(s) (Please Specify): Certified Product Line and Subcomponent Matrices, Subcomponent Certification Letter
OSHPD Approval (For Office Use Only) – Approval Expires on December 31, 2019
Signature:     Date: July 10, 2015
Print Name:  Timothy J. Piland Title:  SSE
Special Seismic Certification Valid Up to :  SDS (g) =    See Above z/h =    See Above
Condition of Approval (if applicable):
07/10/2015
OSP-0074-10
Page 3 of 13
Enclosure
Type
Max Tested
COG (in)
TSTR-MCC-600-F 600 20 15 90 310 - 710 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-F 600 20 20 90 370 - 770 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-BB 600 20 21 90 390 - 790 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-F 600 24 15 90 340 - 740 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-F 600 24 20 90 400 - 800 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-F 600 30 15 90 310 - 710 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-F 600 30 20 90 370 - 770 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-600-BB 600 30 21 90 390 - 790 42.8 extrapolated
TSTR-MCC-800-F 800 20 15 90 310 - 710 NEMA 1 42.8 UUT-1A / UUT-1B
TSTR-MCC-800-F 800 20 20 90 370 - 770 42.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-800-BB 800 20 21 90 390 - 790 NEMA 1A 42.8 UUT-2A / UUT-2B
TSTR-MCC-800-F 800 24 15 90 350 - 750 42.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-800-F 800 24 20 90 400 - 800 42.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-800-F 800 30 15 90 320 - 720 42.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-800-F 800 30 20 90 370 - 770 42.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-800-BB 800 30 21 90 390 - 790 42.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-F 1200 20 15 90 320 - 720 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-F 1200 20 20 90 370 - 800 NEMA 2 37.3 UUT-3A / UUT-3B
UUT-3C / UUT-3D
TSTR-MCC-1200-BB 1200 20 21 90 390 - 790 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-F 1200 24 15 90 350 - 750 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-F 1200 24 20 90 400 - 800 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-F 1200 30 15 90 320 - 720 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-F 1200 30 20 90 380 - 780 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1200-BB 1200 30 21 90 400 - 800 37.3 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1600-F 1600 20 15 90 320 - 720 37.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1600-F 1600 20 20 90 380 - 780 NEMA 1 37.8 UUT-6A / UUT-6B
TSTR-MCC-1600-BB 1600 20 21 90 400 - 800 37.8 interpolated
NEMA 1, 1A, and 2 Enclosures
Representative UUT
SIEMENS TIASTAR MOTOR CONTROL CENTER - SEISMIC DESIGN
CERTIFIED PRODUCT LINE MATRIX

Enclosure
Height (in.)
Section
Weight (lbs)
Min-Max
Tested Section
ID Number Main Bus
Ampre
Enclosure
Width (in.)
TSTR-MCC-1600-F 1600 24 15 90 360 - 760 37.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1600-F 1600 24 20 90 410 - 810 37.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1600-F 1600 30 15 90 330 - 730 37.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1600-F 1600 30 20 90 390 - 790 37.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-1600-BB 1600 30 21 90 410 - 810 37.8 interpolated
TSTR-MCC-2000-F 2000 20 15 90 340-740 NEMA 1 49.0 UUT-S1
General Notes:
1) All NEMA 1, 1A, and 2 Enclosures are constructed of carbon steel.
2) Enclosures listed are plug in units that house the various subcomponents listed in the subcomponent matrices. Additionally all enclusures contain both vertical
and horizontal bus with the corresponding rated amprage.
3) Listed Center of Gravities are estimated by the manufacturer using modeling of the different units under test.
07/10/2015
OSP-0074-10
Page 5 of 13
Subcomponent ID Manufacturer Description Width (in)
min-max
Depth (in)
min-max
Height (in)
min-max
Maximum
Weight
(lbs)
SDS at
z/h = 1.0
Representative
MLO-800A Siemens 800A 20 8 24 - 30 45 2.00 UUT-1A
MCB-250A Siemens 250A 20 8 30 - 36 30 2.00 UUT-1B
MDS-60A Siemens 30A or 60A 20 8 24 18 2.00 extrapolated
MDS-100A Siemens 100A 20 8 30 25 2.00 UUT-2A
MDS-200A Siemens 200A 20 8 42 - 48 40 2.00 interpolated
MDS-400A Siemens 400A 20 8 48 - 60 60 2.00 interpolated
MDS-600A Siemens 600A 20 8 48 - 60 60 2.00 interpolated
MDS-800A Siemens 800A 20 8 72 125 2.00 interpolated
MDS-1200A Siemens 1200A 20 8 72 135 2.00 UUT-3A
MS-1 Siemens SIZE 1 15 8 6 - 24 30 2.00 UUT-1A / UUT-S1
MS-2 Siemens SIZE 2 15 8 6 - 24 35 2.00 interpolated
MS-3 Siemens SIZE 3 15 8 12 - 48 60 2.00 interpolated
MS-4 Siemens SIZE 4 15 8 18 - 60 75 2.00 interpolated
MS-5 Siemens SIZE 5 15 - 20 8 36 - 72 110 2.00 UUT-S1
MS-6 Siemens SIZE 6 20 - 30 11 48 - 72 175 2.00 UUT-3C
3RW403 Siemens 34A - 46A 15 8 18 - 30 35 2.00 UUT-1A
FCB-125 Siemens 125A 15 8 6 - 12 18 2.00 UUT-1A
FCB-250 Siemens 250A 15 8 12 - 18 30 2.00 interpolated
FCB-400 Siemens 400A 15 8 24 30 2.00 interpolated
FCB-600 Siemens 600A 15 8 24 30 2.00 interpolated
FCB-800 Siemens 800A 20 8 36 - 48 120 2.00 interpolated
FCB-1200 Siemens 1200A 20 8 36 - 48 135 2.00 UUT-3D
Starters
Softstarters
Feeders - Circuit Breaker
SIEMENS TIASTAR MOTOR CONTROL CENTER - SEISMIC DESIGN

Page 6 of 13
Subcomponent ID Manufacturer Description Width (in)
min-max
Depth (in)
min-max
Height (in)
min-max
Maximum
Weight
(lbs)
SDS at
z/h = 1.0
Representative
SIEMENS TIASTAR MOTOR CONTROL CENTER - SEISMIC DESIGN
CERTIFIED SUBCOMPONENT MATRIX
FDS-60A Siemens 30A or 60A 15 8 12 18 2.00 UUT-2A
FDS-100A Siemens 100A 15 8 18 25 2.00 interpolated
FDS-200A Siemens 200A 15 8 30 30 2.00 interpolated
FDS-400A Siemens 400A 20 8 42 35 2.00 interpolated
FDS-600A Siemens 600A 20 8 42 35 2.00 UUT-2A
XFMR-1-3 Hammond Power Systems 3 KVA 20 15 12 75 2.00 extrapolated
XFMR-1-5 Hammond Power Systems 5 KVA 20 15 12 80 2.00 extrapolated
XFMR-1-7.5 Hammond Power Systems 7.5 KVA 20 15 18 80 2.00 UUT-1B
XFMR-1-10 Hammond Power Systems 10 KVA 20 15 18 112 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-1-15 Hammond Power Systems 15 KVA 20 15 18 165 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-1-25 Hammond Power Systems 25 KVA 20 20 24 230 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-1-30 Hammond Power Systems 30 KVA 20 20 24 250 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-1-37.5 Hammond Power Systems 37.5 KVA 20 20 36 285 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-1-45 Hammond Power Systems 45 KVA 20 20 36 405 2.00 UUT-3D
XFMR-3-9 Hammond Power Systems 9 KVA 20 15 18 165 2.00 extrapolated
XFMR-3-15 Hammond Power Systems 15 KVA 20 20 18 165 2.00 UUT-2A
XFMR-3-25 Hammond Power Systems 25 KVA 20 20 18 240 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-3-30 Hammond Power Systems 30 KVA 20 20 18 255 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-3-37.5 Hammond Power Systems 37.5 KVA 20 20 24 260 2.00 interpolated
XFMR-3-45 Hammond Power Systems 45 KVA 20 20 24 345 2.00 UUT-3B
PNLBD-18 Siemens 18 Circuit 15 8 30 40 2.00 UUT-2A
PNLBD-30 Siemens 30 Circuit 15 8 36 50 2.00 interpolated
PNLBD-42 Siemens 42 Circuit 15 8 42 65 2.00 UUT-3B
Lighting Panelboards